2010 GRANTS

The Achelis Foundation (pp. 1-5)
The Bodman Foundation (pp.6-13)

Arts and Culture

American Ballet Theatre
New York, New York
General operating support

American Museum of Natural History
New York, New York
For scientific and education programs

Brooklyn Historical Society
Brooklyn, New York
General operating support

Brooklyn-Queens Conservatory of Music
Brooklyn, New York
To support music instruction for low-income children

Foundation for Cultural Review
New York, New York
For a series of essays in The New Criterion entitled “Perfect Recall:
Recuperations in Art and Culture”

Lincoln Center Theater
New York, New York
General operating support

Musical Olympus Foundation
New York, New York
To support activities in New York City

New York City Ballet
New York, New York
General operating support

Town Hall

New York, New York
General operating support

Page 1

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$15,000

$35,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000



Education

Achievement First
Brooklyn, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of two new charter schools: AF
Apollo Elementary School and AF Endeavor High School

Ascend Learning
(Fiduciary: Building Excellent Schools)
Brooklyn, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Bushwick Ascend Charter
School

Bedford-Stuyvesant New Beginnings Charter School
Brooklyn, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school

Classroom, Inc.
New York, New York
To support the implementation of reading programs in the schools of the
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn

Foundation for Education Reform and Accountability
Clifton Park, New York
To support projects that promote school choice in New York State

Grace Outreach
Bronx, New York
For educational programs for low-income women in the South Bronx

Hudson Link for Higher Education in Prison
Ossining, New York
General operating support

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn
Brooklyn, New York
For the Catholic School Advantage Campaign to increase Latino
enrollment in Catholic schools in Brooklyn and Queens

Uncommon Schools
New York, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Leadership Prep Ocean
Hill Charter School in Brooklyn

Page 2

$100,000

$50,000

$50,000

$40,000

$25,000

$35,000

$30,000

$35,000

$50,000



Employment

Brooklyn Workforce Innovations
Brooklyn, New York
For workforce development programs

Coalition for the Homeless
New York, New York
For the First Step Job Training Program

Federation of Protestant Welfare Agencies
New York, New York
For a conference and resource guide on prisoner reentry services

Hour Children
Queens, New York
To support the new Community Working Women Program

Opportunities for a Better Tomorrow
Brooklyn, New York
To support the implementation of a Performance Management System

Health

Alzheimer’s Association, New York City Chapter
New York, New York
To support the Latino Outreach Program

Healthcare Chaplaincy
New York, New York
For a pilot program to train chaplains working in New York City jails

New Alternatives for Children
New York, New York
For the Educational Services Department

Project Sunshine
New York, New York
For education and literacy programs for children being treated in New
York City hospitals

Puppies Behind Bars
New York, New York
General operating support

Page 3

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

25,000

$30,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000

$15,000



ShareTheCareGiving, Inc.

(Fiduciary: National Center for Civic Innovation, Fund for the City of New York)

New York, New York
To support the Individual Share the Care Group Sites Project

Special Olympics New York
New York, New York
To support programs for low-income children in New York City

Youth and Families

Careers Through Culinary Arts Program
New York, New York
To support efforts to improve data collection, tracking and reporting

Fresh Air Fund
New York, New York
For the Immigrant Outreach Project

Friends of Island Academy
New York, New York
To support the Higher Ground pilot program in Brooklyn

Andrew Glover Youth Program
New York, New York
General operating support

Kings County District Attorney’s Office
Brooklyn, New York
To support the Girls Re-entry Assistance Support Project

New York Academy of Medicine
New York, New York
For an evaluation of the GIRLS (Getting into Real Life Science) and
Health Professions program

Jacob A. Riis Neighborhood Settlement House
Queens, New York

To support the implementation of an improved tracking and evaluation

system for its Youth Development Programs
Sanctuary for Families

New York, New York
To support the Anti-Trafficking Initiative

Page 4

$10,000

$25,000

$15,000

$75,000

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$50,000



Others

Nonprofit Coordinating Committee of New York $15,000
New York, New York
Toward the new Nonprofit Outsourcing Clearinghouse

St. John’s Bread and Life $25,000
Brooklyn, New York
General operating support

Save the Children $15,000
Westport, Connecticut
For emergency assistance following the January 12, 2010, earthquake in
Haiti

West Side Campaign Against Hunger $25,000
New York, New York
General operating support

TOTAL $1,390,000

Page 5



2010 GRANTS

The Bodman Foundation

Arts and Culture

Fort Tryon Park Trust
(Fiduciary: City Parks Foundation)
New York, New York
To support the Heather Garden Framework Plan

Hispanic Society of America
New York, New York
General operating support

Library of America
New York, New York

To support the publication of John Adams: Revolutionary Writings:

1755-1783

Metropolitan Opera Association
New York, New York
General operating support

Museum of the City of New York
New York, New York

To support the exhibition, The American Style: Colonial Revival in New

York City

New York City Opera
New York, New York
General operating support

New York Hall of Science
Queens, New York
General operating support

New York Landmarks Conservancy
New York, New York
For the Sacred Sites Program in New York City

Save Ellis Island

Budd Lake, New Jersey
Toward the Ellis Island Recreation Building Preservation Study

Page 6

$15,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$50,000

$20,000



School of American Ballet $25,000
New York, New York
General operating support

Seventh Regiment Armory Conservancy $50,000
New York, New York
To support the conservation of the Armory’s collection and the residency
of the Royal Shakespeare Company in the summer of 2011

Education

Agudath Israel of America $15,000
Skokie, Hlinois
To support school choice education efforts in New Jersey

American Enterprise Institute $50,000
Washington, DC
For the Future of American Education Project

Boys and Girls Harbor $20,000
New York, New York
For the implementation of the PLATO Learning System

Children’s Scholarship Fund $50,000
New York, New York
Towards scholarships for low-income children to attend Catholic
elementary schools in New York City

Eagle Academy for Young Men $20,000
(Fiduciary: One Hundred Black Men)
New York, New York
To support the implementation of a Junior Reserve Officer Training
Corps Program

Education Reform Now $20,000
New York, New York
To support the production and marketing of The Lottery, a documentary
about New York City charter schools

Education Through Music $15,000
New York, New York
To support programs in New York City public and Catholic schools

Excellent Education for Everyone $50,000
Newark, NJ
For the Catholic Community Organizing Effort in New Jersey

Page 7



Foundation for Education Reform and Accountability
Clifton Park, New York
To support projects that promote school choice in New York State

Harvard University, Program on Education Policy and Governance
Cambridge, Massachusetts
To support Education Next: A Journal of Opinion and Research

Inwood Academy for Leadership Charter School
(Fiduciary: The Love Kitchen)
New York, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school

George Jackson Academy
New York, New York
For tuition assistance to low-income students

KIPP New York
New York, New York

For the start-up and first-year expenses of the KIPP Infinity Charter School

Philanthropy Roundtable
Washington, DC
To support a conference, A Time to Innovate: Achieving the Promise of
Urban Catholic Schools, held on November 4, 2010, in New York City

Renaissance Charter High School for Innovation
(Fiduciary: Renaissance Charter School)
New York, New York

For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school in East Harlem

Student Free Press Association
(Fiduciary: Donors Trust)
Woodbridge, Virginia
General operating support

Student/Partner Alliance
Milburn, New Jersey
Toward scholarships for low-income students to attend urban parochial
high schools in Essex, Hudson, and Union counties in New Jersey

Student Sponsor Partners
New York, New York
Toward scholarships for low-income students to attend urban parochial
high schools in New York City

Page 8

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

$50,000



Success Charter Network $50,000
New York, New York
To support the implementation of a data and accountability program at
three new charter schools in Harlem and the South Bronx

Tri-County Scholarship Fund $50,000
Parsippany, New Jersey
For scholarships to low-income children to attend K-12 Catholic schools
in Passaic, Morris and Sussex counties in New Jersey

Uncommon Schools $100,000
New York, New York
For the start-up and first-year expenses of North Star Academy
Elementary School Il and North Star Academy Vailsburg Middle School,
two new charter schools in Newark, NJ

Employment

Center for Alternative Sentencing and Employment Services $25,000
New York, New York
To support the Career Exploration program for court-involved youth

Enid A. Haupt Glass Garden $10,000
(Fiduciary: NYU Hospitals Center)
New York, New York
For the Horticulture Skills Training Program

International Center for the Disabled $35,000
New York, New York
Toward the new Digital Printing and Document Management Program

Per Scholas $50,000
Bronx, New York
To support the Computer Technician Training Program

Tip of the Arrow Foundation $15,000
Boonton Township, New Jersey
General operating support

Veterans Across America $15,000

New York, New York
General operating support

Page 9



Health

Achilles International
New York, New York

To support Achilles Kids and the Freedom Team of Wounded Veterans

American Hospital of Paris
Paris, France
General operating support

Blanton-Peale Institute
New York, New York

Toward Project Care, a mental health and family therapy program for

New York-area veterans and their families

Cancer Hope Network
Chester, New Jersey
General operating support

CONTACT of Ocean and Monmouth Counties
Toms River, New Jersey
For the Crisis Intervention and Suicide Prevention Hotline

Cure Alzheimer’s Fund
Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts
To support medical research into the causes of Alzheimer’s Disease

Enrichment Audio Resource Services
New York, New York
General operating support

Friends of Karen
New York, New York
For the Family Support Program

Jewish Guild for the Blind
New York, New York
For the Academic and Communications Skills Program

New Jersey Foundation of Dentistry for Persons with Disabilities
Edison, New Jersey
To support the Donated Dental Services program

Partnership at Drugfree.org

New York, New York
To support a nationwide toll-free Helpline

Page 10

$60,000

$25,000

$25,000

$20,000

$15,000

$50,000

$15,000

$15,000

$25,000

$15,000

$25,000



Public Policy

Acton Institute for the Study of Religion and Liberty
Grand Rapids, Michigan
To support the Free and Virtuous City conference held September 23-25,
2010, in Weehawken, NJ

American University of Iraq in Sulaimani
Sulaimani, Iraq
For the Provost’s Speaker Series on Democracy and Freedom

American University in Cairo
Cairo, Egypt
To support the John D. Gerhart Center for Philanthropy and Civic
Engagement

Association for the Study of the Middle East and Africa
Washington, DC
To support the Books for the Troops project

Atlas Economic Research Foundation
Washington, DC
To support the Free Markets, Peace and Prosperity in the Muslim World
initiative

Center for Medicine in the Public Interest
New York, New York
To support the American Healthcare Horizon Project

Common Sense Institute of New Jersey
Randolph, New Jersey
General operating support

Hudson Institute
Washington, DC
To support the Project on American Identity and Civic Formation

Hudson Institute
Washington, DC
To support the Center for Global Prosperity

Intelligence Squared U.S.

New York, New York
To support the Intelligence Squared U.S. debate series

Page 11

$15,000

$35,000

$50,000

$15,000

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$15,000



Manhattan Institute for Policy Research
New York, New York
To support the Empire Center for New York State Policy

Middle East Forum
Washington, DC
General operating support

Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government
(Fiduciary: Research Foundation of the State University of New York)
Albany, New York
To support the project, “A Four-Year Fiscal Plan for New York State,”
on behalf of Lieutenant Governor Richard Ravitch

Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government
(Fiduciary: Research Foundation of the State University of New York)
Albany, New York
For a series of policy seminars for incoming New York State legislators

University of Pennsylvania, Annenberg School for Communication
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
For the research and writing of an authorized biography of William F.
Buckley by Dr. Alvin S. Felzenberg

Youth and Families

Boys and Girls Clubs of Newark
Newark, New Jersey
General operating support

Boy Scouts of America, Northern New Jersey Council
Oakland, New Jersey
For the Urban Initiative

Happiness is Camping
Bronx, New York
General operating support

Kimball Medical Center
Lakewood, New Jersey
To support the Grand Families program in Monmouth County, NJ

Madison Square Boys and Girls Club

New York, New York
General operating support

Page 12

$50,000

$50,000

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$50,000

$30,000

$15,000

$15,000

$50,000



Network for Teaching Entrepreneurship $25,000
New York, New York
For the New York Metro Office

Rocking the Boat $25,000
Bronx, New York
General operating support

South Queens Boys and Girls Club $35,000
Queens, New York
General operating support

Others

City Harvest $25,000
New York, New York
General operating support

Food Bank for New York City $25,000
New York, New York
General operating support

GuideStar $5,000
Williamsburg, Virginia
To support the Membership Program

Hopital Albert Schweitzer Haiti $15,000
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
For emergency assistance following the January 12, 2010, earthquake in Haiti

Taproot Foundation $50,000

New York, New York
For the New York Service Grants Program

Yorkville Common Pantry $25,000
New York, New York
General operating support

TOTAL $2,610,000

Page 13



