2010 GRANTS

The Achelis Foundation (pp. 1-5) The Bodman Foundation (pp.6-13)

Arts and Culture

American Ballet Theatre	\$25,000
New York, New York	
General operating support	
American Museum of Natural History	\$25,000
New York, New York	
For scientific and education programs	
Brooklyn Historical Society	\$25,000
Brooklyn, New York	
General operating support	
Brooklyn-Queens Conservatory of Music	\$15,000
Brooklyn, New York	,
To support music instruction for low-income children	
Foundation for Cultural Review	\$35,000
New York, New York	
For a series of essays in <i>The New Criterion</i> entitled "Perfect Recall:	
Recuperations in Art and Culture"	
Lincoln Center Theater	\$25,000
New York, New York	1,
General operating support	
Musical Olympus Foundation	\$25,000
New York, New York	Ψ25,000
To support activities in New York City	
To support deal video in The William City	
New York City Ballet	\$25,000
New York, New York	4-0,000
General operating support	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Town Hall	\$25,000
New York, New York	, -,
General operating support	

Education

Achievement First	\$100,000
Brooklyn, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of two new charter schools: AF Apollo Elementary School and AF Endeavor High School	
Ascend Learning (Fiduciary: Building Excellent Schools) Brooklyn, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Bushwick Ascend Charter School	\$50,000
Bedford-Stuyvesant New Beginnings Charter School Brooklyn, New York	\$50,000
For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school	
Classroom, Inc. New York, New York To support the implementation of reading programs in the schools of the Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn	\$40,000
Foundation for Education Reform and Accountability Clifton Park, New York To support projects that promote school choice in New York State	\$25,000
Grace Outreach Bronx, New York For educational programs for low-income women in the South Bronx	\$35,000
Hudson Link for Higher Education in Prison Ossining, New York General operating support	\$30,000
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn Brooklyn, New York For the Catholic School Advantage Campaign to increase Latino enrollment in Catholic schools in Brooklyn and Queens	\$35,000
Uncommon Schools New York, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of the Leadership Prep Ocean Hill Charter School in Brooklyn	\$50,000

Employment

Brooklyn Workforce Innovations Brooklyn, New York For workforce development programs	\$50,000
For workforce development programs Coalition for the Homeless New York, New York For the First Step Job Training Program	\$25,000
Federation of Protestant Welfare Agencies New York, New York For a conference and resource guide on prisoner reentry services	\$25,000
Hour Children Queens, New York To support the new Community Working Women Program	25,000
Opportunities for a Better Tomorrow Brooklyn, New York To support the implementation of a Performance Management System	\$30,000
Health	
Alzheimer's Association, New York City Chapter New York, New York To support the Latino Outreach Program	\$50,000
New York, New York	\$50,000 \$50,000
New York, New York To support the Latino Outreach Program Healthcare Chaplaincy New York, New York	ŕ
New York, New York To support the Latino Outreach Program Healthcare Chaplaincy New York, New York For a pilot program to train chaplains working in New York City jails New Alternatives for Children New York, New York	\$50,000

ShareTheCareGiving, Inc. \$10,000 (Fiduciary: National Center for Civic Innovation, Fund for the City of New York) New York, New York To support the Individual Share the Care Group Sites Project \$25,000 **Special Olympics New York** New York, New York To support programs for low-income children in New York City Youth and Families **Careers Through Culinary Arts Program** \$15,000 New York, New York To support efforts to improve data collection, tracking and reporting Fresh Air Fund \$75,000 New York, New York For the Immigrant Outreach Project Friends of Island Academy \$50,000 New York, New York To support the Higher Ground pilot program in Brooklyn **Andrew Glover Youth Program** \$25,000 New York, New York General operating support **Kings County District Attorney's Office** \$25,000 Brooklyn, New York To support the Girls Re-entry Assistance Support Project **New York Academy of Medicine** \$25,000 New York, New York For an evaluation of the GIRLS (Getting into Real Life Science) and Health Professions program Jacob A. Riis Neighborhood Settlement House \$25,000 Queens, New York To support the implementation of an improved tracking and evaluation system for its Youth Development Programs

New York, New York

Sanctuary for Families

To support the Anti-Trafficking Initiative

\$50,000

Others

\$15,000
\$25,000
\$15,000
,
\$25,000
,
\$1,390,000

2010 GRANTS

The Bodman Foundation

Arts and Culture

Fort Tryon Park Trust (Fiducional City Poulse Foundation)	\$15,000
(Fiduciary: City Parks Foundation) New York, New York	
To support the Heather Garden Framework Plan	
Hispanic Society of America	\$50,000
New York, New York	
General operating support	
Library of America	\$50,000
New York, New York	ŕ
To support the publication of John Adams: Revolutionary Writings:	
1755-1783	
Metropolitan Opera Association	\$25,000
New York, New York	,
General operating support	
Museum of the City of New York	\$25,000
New York, New York	, -,
To support the exhibition, The American Style: Colonial Revival in New	
York City	
New York City Opera	\$25,000
New York, New York	, -,
General operating support	
New York Hall of Science	\$25,000
Queens, New York	Ψ25,000
General operating support	
	
New York Landmarks Conservancy	\$50,000
New York, New York	
For the Sacred Sites Program in New York City	
Save Ellis Island	\$20,000
Budd Lake, New Jersey	
Toward the Ellis Island Recreation Building Preservation Study	

School of American Ballet	\$25,000
New York, New York General operating support	
Seventh Regiment Armory Conservancy New York, New York To support the conservation of the Armory's collection and the residency of the Royal Shakespeare Company in the summer of 2011	\$50,000
Education	
Agudath Israel of America Skokie, Illinois To support school choice education efforts in New Jersey	\$15,000
American Enterprise Institute Washington, DC For the Future of American Education Project	\$50,000
Boys and Girls Harbor New York, New York For the implementation of the PLATO Learning System	\$20,000
Children's Scholarship Fund New York, New York Towards scholarships for low-income children to attend Catholic elementary schools in New York City	\$50,000
Eagle Academy for Young Men (Fiduciary: One Hundred Black Men) New York, New York To support the implementation of a Junior Reserve Officer Training	\$20,000
Corps Program Education Reform Now New York, New York To support the production and marketing of The Lottery, a documentary about New York City charter schools	\$20,000
Education Through Music New York, New York To support programs in New York City public and Catholic schools	\$15,000
Excellent Education for Everyone Newark, NJ For the Catholic Community Organizing Effort in New Jersey	\$50,000

Foundation for Education Reform and Accountability Clifton Park, New York	\$50,000
To support projects that promote school choice in New York State	
Harvard University, Program on Education Policy and Governance Cambridge, Massachusetts	\$50,000
To support Education Next: A Journal of Opinion and Research	
Inwood Academy for Leadership Charter School (Fiduciary: The Love Kitchen)	\$50,000
New York, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school	
For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school	
George Jackson Academy	\$50,000
New York, New York For tuition assistance to low-income students	
Tof tuition assistance to fow-income students	
KIPP New York	\$50,000
New York, New York For the start up and first year expanses of the KIPP Infinity Charter School	
For the start-up and first-year expenses of the KIPP Infinity Charter School	
Philanthropy Roundtable	\$25,000
Washington, DC	
To support a conference, A Time to Innovate: Achieving the Promise of Urban Catholic Schools, held on November 4, 2010, in New York City	
Crown Camous Schools, field on November 4, 2010, in New York City	
Renaissance Charter High School for Innovation	\$50,000
(Fiduciary: Renaissance Charter School)	
New York, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school in East Harlem	
For the start-up and first-year expenses of this new charter school in East Hariem	
Student Free Press Association	\$25,000
(Fiduciary: Donors Trust)	
Woodbridge, Virginia	
General operating support	
Student/Partner Alliance	\$25,000
Milburn, New Jersey	
Toward scholarships for low-income students to attend urban parochial	
high schools in Essex, Hudson, and Union counties in New Jersey	
Student Sponsor Partners	\$50,000
New York, New York	
Toward scholarships for low-income students to attend urban parochial high schools in New York City	

Success Charter Network \$50,000 New York, New York To support the implementation of a data and accountability program at three new charter schools in Harlem and the South Bronx **Tri-County Scholarship Fund** \$50,000 Parsippany, New Jersey For scholarships to low-income children to attend K-12 Catholic schools in Passaic, Morris and Sussex counties in New Jersey **Uncommon Schools** \$100,000 New York, New York For the start-up and first-year expenses of North Star Academy Elementary School II and North Star Academy Vailsburg Middle School, two new charter schools in Newark, NJ **Employment Center for Alternative Sentencing and Employment Services** \$25,000 New York, New York To support the Career Exploration program for court-involved youth

To support the Career Exploration program for court-involved youth	
Enid A. Haupt Glass Garden	\$10,000
(Fiduciary: NYU Hospitals Center)	,
New York, New York	
For the Horticulture Skills Training Program	
International Center for the Disabled New York, New York	\$35,000
Toward the new Digital Printing and Document Management Program	
Per Scholas	\$50,000
Bronx, New York	,
To support the Computer Technician Training Program	
Tip of the Arrow Foundation	\$15,000

Veterans Across America \$15,000

New York, New York
General operating support

Boonton Township, New Jersey General operating support

Health

Achilles International New York, New York To support Achilles Kids and the Freedom Team of Wounded Veterans	\$60,000
American Hospital of Paris Paris, France General operating support	\$25,000
Blanton-Peale Institute New York, New York Toward Project Care, a mental health and family therapy program for New York-area veterans and their families	\$25,000
Cancer Hope Network Chester, New Jersey General operating support	\$20,000
CONTACT of Ocean and Monmouth Counties Toms River, New Jersey For the Crisis Intervention and Suicide Prevention Hotline	\$15,000
Cure Alzheimer's Fund Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts To support medical research into the causes of Alzheimer's Disease	\$50,000
Enrichment Audio Resource Services New York, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Friends of Karen New York, New York For the Family Support Program	\$15,000
Jewish Guild for the Blind New York, New York For the Academic and Communications Skills Program	\$25,000
New Jersey Foundation of Dentistry for Persons with Disabilities Edison, New Jersey To support the Donated Dental Services program	\$15,000
Partnership at Drugfree.org New York, New York To support a nationwide toll-free Helpline	\$25,000

Public Policy

To support the Free and Virtuous City conference held September 23-25, 2010, in Weehawken, NJ	
American University of Iraq in Sulaimani \$35,000 Sulaimani, Iraq)
For the Provost's Speaker Series on Democracy and Freedom	
American University in Cairo \$50,000 Cairo, Egypt)
To support the John D. Gerhart Center for Philanthropy and Civic Engagement	
Association for the Study of the Middle East and Africa \$15,000 Washington, DC)
To support the Books for the Troops project	
Atlas Economic Research Foundation Washington, DC \$50,000)
To support the Free Markets, Peace and Prosperity in the Muslim World initiative	
Center for Medicine in the Public Interest New York, New York \$25,000)
To support the American Healthcare Horizon Project	
Common Sense Institute of New Jersey \$25,000)
Randolph, New Jersey General operating support	
Hudson Institute \$25,000)
Washington, DC To support the Project on American Identity and Civic Formation	
Hudson Institute \$25,000)
Washington, DC To support the Center for Global Prosperity	
Intelligence Squared U.S. \$15,000)
New York, New York To support the Intelligence Squared U.S. debate series	

Manhattan Institute for Policy Research New York, New York	\$50,000
To support the Empire Center for New York State Policy	
Middle East Forum Washington, DC General operating support	\$50,000
Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government (Fiduciary: Research Foundation of the State University of New York) Albany, New York To support the project, "A Four-Year Fiscal Plan for New York State," on behalf of Lieutenant Governor Richard Ravitch	\$25,000
Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government (Fiduciary: Research Foundation of the State University of New York) Albany, New York For a series of policy seminars for incoming New York State legislators	\$25,000
University of Pennsylvania, Annenberg School for Communication <i>Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> For the research and writing of an authorized biography of William F. Buckley by Dr. Alvin S. Felzenberg	\$25,000
Youth and Families	
Boys and Girls Clubs of Newark Newark, New Jersey General operating support	\$50,000
Boy Scouts of America, Northern New Jersey Council Oakland, New Jersey For the Urban Initiative	\$30,000
Happiness is Camping Bronx, New York General operating support	\$15,000
Kimball Medical Center Lakewood, New Jersey To support the Grand Families program in Monmouth County, NJ	\$15,000
Madison Square Boys and Girls Club New York, New York General operating support	\$50,000

Network for Teaching Entrepreneurship New York, New York For the New York Metro Office	\$25,000
Rocking the Boat Bronx, New York General operating support	\$25,000
South Queens Boys and Girls Club Queens, New York General operating support	\$35,000
Others	
City Harvest New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
Food Bank for New York City New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000
GuideStar Williamsburg, Virginia To support the Membership Program	\$5,000
Hôpital Albert Schweitzer Haiti Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania For emergency assistance following the January 12, 2010, earthquake in Haiti	\$15,000
Taproot Foundation New York, New York For the New York Service Grants Program	\$50,000
Yorkville Common Pantry New York, New York General operating support	\$25,000

TOTAL \$2,610,000